Atty. Docket No. VIT-PT024						
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other					
Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File					
Conveying Party(les)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name (line 1) FALONE, THOMAS	Month Day Year					
Name (line 2)	Execution Date					
Name (line 1) DIMARIO, CARMEN	Month Day Year 01302002					
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) INNERCORE GRIP COI						
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment					
Address (line 1) 1434 SUGARTOWN RC	OAD of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)					
Address (line 3) BERWYN	PA 19312					
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country Zip Code Address					
	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0551-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0260

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400		
Name TYPE IN ATTORNEY'S N	NAME			
Address (line 1) VOLPE AND KOENIG, P	P.C.			
Address (line 2) SUITE 400, ONE PENN	CENTER			
Address (line 3) 1617 JOHN F. KENNED	Y BLVD.			
Address (line 4) PHILADELPHIA, PA 19	103			
Pages Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance documer	nt #1		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		litional numbers attached		
	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	the same property). umber(s)		
Patent Application Number(s)		umber(a)		
10067594				
If this document is being filed together with a new Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	was <u>Month Day Year</u>		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		РСТ		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT			
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved. #	1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #[22-0493		
		Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true an original document. Charges to deposit a	d correct and any ccount are authorized, as		
RUY M. GARCIA-ZAMOR	try Sarcio Joura	7/13/02		
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 44,117	Signature	yate '		

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0261

FORM PTO-16190 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Conveying Party	-	Mark if addition	nal names of conveying p	arties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year	
	ΓO, ROBERT A.				01302002	
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	/(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving part	ies attached	
Enter additional Rec	eiving Party(les)				If document to be recorded	
Name (line 1)					Is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative	
Address (line 1)					Is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)			 		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded Is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)					Assignments	
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country		Code	
Application Nu	ımber(s) or Paten	t Number(s) or the Patent Number	Mark if additional r			
	ent Application Numl			Patent Nur	nber(s)	
						

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0262

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, We THOMAS FALONE, CARMEN DIMARIO and ROBERT A. VITO each residing at 9 STILL RUN DRIVE, MICKELTON, NJ 08056; 1851 HUNTSMAN LANE, WEST CHESTER, PA 19382; and 1434 SUGARTOWN ROAD, BERWYN, PA 19312, respectively hereby sell, assign and transfer unto INNERCORE GRIP COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania located at 1434 Sugartown Road, Berwyn, PA 19312 the entire right, title and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled STING MINIMIZING GRIP FOR A HAND HELD SWINGING ATHLETIC CONTACT MAKING ARTICLE (Case No. INNERCORE-3) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and our entire right, title and interest in and to all our inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and to all applications including continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and we hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

Signed this	day of	Jamon 30 , 2002.
Witness:		
Signed this	day of	January 28 2087.
Witness:		
Signed this	day of	January 30, 20102.
Witness:		Ur 1/1

::ODMA\MHODMA\CB;182398;1

RECORDED: 09/13/2002

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0263